

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

---

TONY LUIB, individually on behalf of :  
himself and all others similarly situated, :

*Plaintiff,* :

v. :

HENKEL CONSUMER GOODS INC. :

*Defendant.* :

Case No.: 1:17-cv-03021-BMC

---

**PLAINTIFF’S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF UNOPPOSED MOTION  
FOR FINAL APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iv

I. INTRODUCTION ..... 1

II. BACKGROUND ..... 2

    A. History of the Litigation and Settlement Negotiations ..... 2

    B. Terms of the Proposed Settlement ..... 4

        1. Monetary Relief ..... 4

        2. Injunctive Relief ..... 7

    C. Notice Provided to Settlement Class ..... 7

    D. Processing of Claims and Method of Distributing Relief ..... 10

III. ARGUMENT ..... 11

    A. The Court Should Finally Approve the Proposed Settlement ..... 11

    B. Legal Standard ..... 11

    C. The Proposed Settlement Meets the Requirements of Rule 23(e)(2) ..... 12

        1. The Class Representative and Class Counsel Have Adequately Represented the Class ..... 12

        2. The Settlement Was Negotiated at Arm’s Length ..... 14

        3. The Substantial Monetary and Injunctive Relief Provided for the Settlement Class Is Adequate ..... 14

            a. The costs, risks, and delay of trial and appeal weigh in favor of final approval ..... 16

            b. The effectiveness of any proposed method of distributing relief to the Settlement Class and processing class-member claims weighs in favor of final approval ..... 19

            c. The terms of the proposed award of attorney’s fees weigh in favor of final approval ..... 19

- d. Agreements required to be identified under Rule 23(e)(3).....20
    - 4. The Settlement Treats Class Members Equitably Relative to Each Other .....21
  - D. The Proposed Settlement is Procedurally and Substantively Fair under Second Circuit Jurisprudence .....21
    - 1. Procedural Fairness.....21
    - 2. Substantive Fairness.....22
      - a. The complexity, expense, and likely duration of litigation .....23
      - b. The reaction of the class to the settlement .....23
      - c. The stage of the proceedings and the amount of discovery completed.....23
      - d. The risks of establishing liability and damages .....24
      - e. The risk of maintaining class action status through trial .....24
      - f. The ability of Defendant to withstand a greater judgment .....24
      - g. The range of reasonableness of the Settlement in light of the best possible recovery and in light of all the attendant risks of litigation .....25
  - E. The Court Should Certify the Settlement Class.....25
    - 1. The Settlement Class Meets Each Prerequisite of Rule 23(a) .....26
      - a. Numerosity.....27
      - b. Commonality.....27
      - c. Typicality .....28
      - d. Adequacy of representation .....28
      - e. Ascertainability .....29
    - 2. The Settlement Class Meets the Requirements of Rule 23(b)(3) .....29

a.	Common legal and factual questions predominate in this action.....	30
b.	A class action is the superior means to adjudicate Plaintiff's claims .....	31
IV.	CONCLUSION.....	33

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Ackerman v. Coca-Cola Co.*, No. 09 CV 395 DLI RML,  
2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 184232 (E.D.N.Y. July 18, 2013)..... 18

*Amchem Prods. v. Windsor*,  
521 U.S. 591 (1997)..... 29, 30

*Asare v. Change Grp. N.Y., Inc.*,  
2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 165935 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 15, 2013)..... 24

*Babcock v. C. Tech Collections, Inc.*, No. 1:14-CV-3124 (MDG),  
2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 44548 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 27, 2017)..... 18, 23

*Banyai v. Mazur*, No. 00 Civ. 9806,  
2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 22342 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 27, 2007) ..... 16

*Beckman v. KeyBank, N.A.*,  
293 F.R.D. 467 (S.D.N.Y. 2013) ..... 20

*Charron v. Wiener*,  
731 F.3d 241 (2d Cir. 2013)..... 12, 22, 28

*D’Amato v. Deutsche Bank*,  
236 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2001)..... 21

*Detroit v. Grinnell Corp.*,  
495 F.2d 448 (2d Cir. 1974)..... passim

*Dupler v. Costco Wholesale Corp.*,  
705 F. Supp. 2d 231 (E.D.N.Y. 2010) ..... 16

*Elkind v. Revlon Consumer Prods. Corp.*, No. CV 14-2484 (JS) (AKT),  
2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 24512 (E.D.N.Y. Feb. 17, 2017)..... 14

*Fleisher v. Phx. Life Ins. Co.*, Civil Action No. 11-cv-8405 (CM),  
2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 121574 (S.D.N.Y. Sep. 9, 2015)..... 23

*Fogarazzo v. Lehman Bros.*,  
232 F.R.D. 176 (S.D.N.Y. 2005) ..... 27

*Gen. Tel. Co. of the Southwest v. Falcon*,  
457 U.S. 147 (1982)..... 18

*Hall v. Prosource Techs., LLC*, No. 14-CV-2502,  
2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 53791 (E.D.N.Y. Apr. 11, 2016) ..... 21

*Hanlon v. Chrysler Corp.*,  
150 F.3d 1011 (9th Cir. 1998) ..... 31

*Hughes v. The Ester C Co.*,  
317 F.R.D. 333 (E.D.N.Y. 2016)..... 18

*In re Avon Anti-Aging Skincare Creams & Prod. Mktg. & Sales Practices Litig.*,  
No. 13-CV-150 JPO, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 133484 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 30, 2015)..... 18

*In re Citigroup Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
199 F. Supp. 3d 845 (S.D.N.Y. 2016)..... 6

*In re Citigroup Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
965 F. Supp. 2d 369 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)..... 25

*In re Nassau County Strip Search Cases*,  
461 F.3d 219 (2d Cir. 2006)..... 29, 30

*In re Nissan Radiator/Transmission Cooler Litig.*, No. 10-CV-7493,  
2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 116720 (S.D.N.Y. May 30, 2013)..... 27

*In re Payment Card Interchange Fee & Merch. Disc. Antitrust Litig.*,  
986 F. Supp. 2d 207 (E.D.N.Y. 2013) ..... 23

*In re Petrobras Sec. Litig.*,  
862 F.3d 250 (2d Cir. 2017)..... 28

*In re Sinus Buster Prods. Consumer Litig.*, No. 12 -CV-2429,  
2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 158415 (E.D.N.Y. Nov. 10, 2014)..... 24

*In re Tracfone Unlimited Serv. Plan Litig.*,  
112 F. Supp. 3d 993 (N.D. Cal. 2015) ..... 16

*Khait v. Whirlpool Corp.*, No. 06 Civ. 6381,  
2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 4067 (E.D.N.Y. Jan. 20, 2010) ..... 19

*Long v. HSBC USA Inc.*,  
2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 122655 (S.D.N.Y. Sep. 11, 2015)..... 18, 24

*Maley v. Del Global Techs. Corp.*,  
186 F. Supp. 2d 358 (S.D.N.Y. 2002)..... 20

*Manley v. Midan Rest. Inc.*,  
2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 43571 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 30, 2016) ..... 16, 23

*Mantikas v. Kellogg Co.*, No. 17-2011,  
2018 U.S. App. LEXIS 34756 (2d Cir. Dec. 11, 2018)..... 27

*Marisol A. by Forbes v. Giuliani*,  
126 F.3d 372 (2d Cir. 1997)..... 26, 28

*Mayhew v. KAS Direct, LLC*,  
7:16-cv-06981-VB (S.D.N.Y.)..... 13, 19, 30

*McReynolds v. Richards-Cantave*,  
588 F.3d 790 (2d Cir. 2009)..... 12, 14, 21, 22

*Meredith Corp. v. SESAC, LLC*,  
87 F. Supp. 3d 650 (S.D.N.Y. 2015)..... 16, 30

*Morangelli v. Roto-Rooter Servs. Co.*, No. 1:10-CV-00876 (BMC),  
2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 7414 (E.D.N.Y. Jan. 6, 2014) ..... 15, 24

*Price v. L’Oreal USA, Inc.*,  
2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 138473 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 15, 2018)..... 28

*Puglisi v. TD Bank, N.A.*, No. 13 Civ. 637 (GRB),  
2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 100668 (E.D.N.Y. July 30, 2015)..... 19

*Rapoport-Hecht v. Seventh Generation, Inc.*, No. 14-CV-9087 (KMK),  
2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 219060 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 28, 2017)..... 19

*Rapoport-Hecht v. Seventh Generation, Inc.*,  
No. 7:14-cv-09087-KMK (S.D.N.Y.)..... 13

*Robidoux v. Celani*,  
987 F.2d 931 (2d Cir. 1993)..... 27

*Springer v. Code Rebel Corp.*, No. 16-cv-3492 (AJN),  
2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 61155 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 10, 2018)..... 12

*Sykes v. Mel S. Harris & Assocs. LLC*,  
780 F.3d 70 (2d Cir. 2015)..... 27

*Tart v. Lions Gate Entm’t Corp.*, No. 14-CV-8004,  
2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 139266 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 13, 2015) ..... 29, 31

*Vincent v. People Against Dirty, PBC.*,  
Case No. 7:16-cv-06936 (S.D.N.Y.)..... 13, 30

*Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes*,  
564 U.S. 338 (2011)..... 26

*Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A. Inc.*,  
396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005)..... 12, 14, 25

*Willix v. Healthfirst, Inc.*, No. 07 Civ. 1143,  
2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 21102 (E.D.N.Y. Feb. 18, 2011)..... 16

*Zeltser v. Merrill Lynch & Co.*, No. 13 Civ. 1531,  
2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 135635 (S.D.N.Y. Sep. 23, 2014)..... 16, 30

**STATUTES**

Class Action Fairness Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109-2, 119 Stat. 4 ..... 10

New York General Business Law section 349 ..... 2

New York General Business Law section 350 ..... 2

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23 ..... passim

Manual for Complex Litigation (Third) § 30.42 (1995)..... 12
